## RESOLUTION 11-01-17

## RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF AVON TOWNSHIP LOCAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT GRANT

**WHEREAS**, Norway Road is a main east/west artery through Avon Township in the event that I-94 is closed and traffic needs to be rerouted; and

WHEREAS, Norway Road requires resurfacing/reconditioning for safe passage; and

WHEREAS, several corners of Norway road should be widen to improve safety; and

**WHEREAS,** Norway Road is heavily used by walkers, joggers, and bicyclists from Saint John's University, the College of St. Benedict, and the general public; and

**WHEREAS,** Norway Road is a primary access point, via Meadowview Road, to the Lake Wobegon Trail by trail users; and

WHEREAS, Norway Road is a part of the annual Tour of Saints bicycle ride; and

**WHEREAS**, Norway Road, via Meadowview Road, is a first responder access point to the Lake Wobegon Trail in the event of emergencies;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Board of Avon Township, Stearns County, Minnesota supports submitting an LRIP Grant to recondition Norway Road.

X/-- NI- A1--4-:--

Adopted this 1<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2017.

## BY THE TOWN BOARD

	I (	<del>e</del> s	INO	Austain
Supervisor				
Will Huston				
Supervisor				
Mike Linn				
Supervisor				
John Merdan				
Attest:				
 Stephen Saupe, Town Clerk	date			<u>-</u>